## ORDINANCE NO. 392

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, PROVIDING FOR THE ENTRY INTO AN AGREEMENT BY SAID CITY WITH RURAL WATER DISTRICT NO. 5, DONIPHAN COUNTY, KANSAS, WHICH PROVIDES FOR THE RELOCATION OF THE POINT OF DELIVERY OF WATER TO BE PURCHASED BY RURAL WATER DISTRICT NO. 5 FROM THE CITY OF WATHENA AND WHICH PROVIDES FOR COMPENSATION TO BE PAID BY RURAL WATER DISTRICT NO. 5 TO THE CITY OF WATHENA FOR THE USE OF A PORTION OF THE CITY'S WATER LINE AND WHICH AGREEMENT GRANTS RURAL WATER DISTRICT NO. 5 THE RIGHT TO LAY, MAINTAIN AND OPERATE WATER LATERALS AND EQUIPMENT OVER, UNDER AND ALONG CITY STREETS, ROADS, HIGHWAYS AND ALLEYS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. That the City of Wathena, Kansas, shall enter into an agreement with Rural Water District No. 5, Doniphan County, Kansas, which provides that water which is to be purchased by the Water District from the City is to be delivered by the City to the Water District at the location of the City's water treatment plant and which agreement further provides that the Water District shall pay the City of Wathena the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for the use of a portion of the City's water line and which Agreement grants Rural Water District No. 5 the right to lay, maintain and operate water laterals and equipment over, under and along City streets, roads, highways and alleys.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor of the City of Wathena, Kansas, is authorized and directed to execute said agreement on behalf of the City and the City Clerk is authorized and directed to affix the seal of the City of Wathena to said agreement and to attest the same.

SECTION 3. That the City of Wathena, Kansas shall not be bound under the terms of said agreement until the same has been properly executed by and on behalf of Rural Water District No. 5 of Doniphan County, Kansas and approved by the Director of the Farmers Home Administration of the State of Kansas, an Agency of the United States Department of Agriculture.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication in "The Wathena Times", the official City newspaper.

PASSED by the Council and APPROVED by the Mayor this 6th day of May, 1986.

Mayor, City of Wathena, Kansas

ATTEST:

City Clerk

(SEAL)